

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

SAMUEL K. LIPARI,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 07-CV-00849-FJG
)	
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF GE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC

John K. Power #35312
Michael S. Hargens #51077
1200 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephone: (816) 421-4800
Facsimile: (816) 421-0596
john.power@husch.com
Michael.hargens@husch.com

ATTORNEYS FOR GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY, GENERAL
ELECTRIC CAPITAL BUSINESS ASSET
FUNDING CORPORATION AND GE
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS
GLOBAL SIGNALING, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 I. History of Similar Frivolous Lawsuits by Plaintiff. 2

 A. US Bancorp I Lawsuit..... 2

 B. GE I Lawsuit..... 3

 C. Neoforma Lawsuit. 4

 II. The Present Lawsuit and Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint. 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice for Failing to Comply With Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) and 8(e)(1). 7

 II. Plaintiff’s Claims Under RICO and The Hobbs Act Should Be Dismissed Under Rule 12(b)(6) For Failure to State a Claim For Which Relief May Be Granted. ... 9

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. No Private Right Cause of Action Exists Under The Hobbs Act. 10

 C. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Cognizable Claim Under the RICO Statute..... 11

 1. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding the Racketeering Activity are Frivolous and Defective. 11

 a. Predicate Acts Related to Extortion..... 12

 b. Predicate Acts Related to Fraud..... 14

 c. Without Pleading Any Sufficient Predicate Acts, All of Plaintiff’s RICO Claims, Including RICO Conspiracy Under 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d), Necessarily Fail..... 16

 2. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Pleaded the Pattern Element of a RICO Violation. 17

 3. Plaintiff Has Not Pleaded an Injury that Can be Redressed by the RICO Statute. 18

PRAYER..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Berg, 685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 16

Breedlove v. Earthgrains Baking Cos., 140 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 10

H. J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989) 17, 18

Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pacific Co., 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 18

In re Landrith, 124 P.3d 467 (Kan. 2005) 6

Maio v. Aetna, Inc., 221 F.3d 472 (3rd Cir. 2000)..... 18

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. US Bancorp NA, et al., 2003 WL 21479192..... 3, 11

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. US Bancorp NA, et al., 2004 WL 2504653
(10th Cir. Nov. 8, 2004)..... 3

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. US Bancorp NA, et al., 2005 WL 2122675
(D. Kan. May 13, 2005)..... 3

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. General Electric Company, et al., 2004 WL 956100
(D. Kan. Jan. 29, 2004)..... 4

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. General Electric Company, et al., 2005 WL 1745590
(10th Cir. July 26, 2005)..... 4

Medical Supply Chain, Inc. v. Neoforma, Inc., et al., 419 F.Supp.2d 1316
(D. Kan. 2006) 5, 8

Nevijel v. North Coast Life Ins. Co., 651 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 9

Oscar v. University Students Co-operative Ass'n, 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir.1992) 18, 19

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Riley v. St. Louis County, 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 10

Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc., 537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... 13, 14

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc., 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 11

Sheperd v. American Honda Motor Co., 822 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Cal. 1993) 18

Vicom, Inc. v. Harbridge Merchant Services, Inc., 20 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1994) 8

VSA v. Von Weise Gear Co., 769 F.Supp. 1080 (E.D. Mo. 1991) 17

Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank of Poplar Bluff, 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) 10, 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1951 9, 10, 11, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1962 9, 16, 17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 8, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) 16

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 10
